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III.  ADDRESS LIST 
(Most-current addresses are available on the web (http://www.maizegdb.org)) 

 
Abbaraju, Hari Kishan Rao; 7300 NW 62nd Ave., PO Box 1004, Johnston, IA, 50131-1004, USA; 515-253-2299; 515-270-3367; guru.rao@pioneer.com 
Abe, Ayodeji; University of Illinois, 1201 W Gregory Drive, 389 Erml, Urbana, IL, 61801, USA; ayodabe@yahoo.com 
Abedon, Bruce; Marlboro College, Marlboro, VT, 05344, USA; 802-464-0801; bruceabedon@yahoo.com 
Abertondo, Victor; Iowa State University, Dept of Agronomy, Agronomy Hall 100 Osborn Dr, Ames, IA, 50010, USA 
Aboh, Ntiege Emile; Inst Agric Res Devel, PO Box 25 Ekona, Buea, CAMEROON; 00237-35-42-19; mbellajoe@yahoo.com 
Accessions Unit; CAB International, PO Box 100, Wallingford Oxon OX10 8DF, UNITED KINGDOM 
Acosta, Ivan; 165 Prospect St, OML-452, New Haven, CT, 06520, USA; 203-432-3894; ivan.acosta@yale.edu 
Acquisitions (Serials); CSIR Central Library Services, PO Box 395, Pretoria 0001, SOUTH AFRICA; 27 12 349 1154 
Acquisitions Division; University of Nebraska-Lincoln, University Libraries, Lincoln, NE, 68588-0410, USA; 402-472-3874; 402-472-7005 
Acquisitions/Standing Order; Chester Fritz Library, Box 9000, University of North Dakota, Grand Forks, ND, 58202, USA; 701-777-4636 
Adams, Karen; 2837 E. Beverly Dr., Tucson, AZ, 85716-5716, USA; 520-326-8994 
Adams, Thomas; DeKalb Genetics Corp, 62 Maritime Dr., Mystic, CT, 06355-1958, USA; 860-572-5232; 860-572-5233; tadams@dekalb.com 
Adamu, A Kasim; Dept Biol Sci, Fac Sci, Ahmadu Bello Univ, Zaria, NIGERIA 
Adamu, A. Kasim; Department of Biological Sciences, Ahmadu Bello University, Zaria, NIGERIA; 234 69 50891 
Adedotun, Michael; Agric-Link Multipurpose Cooperative Society Ltd PO Box 11611 Garki Federal Capital , Abuja   234, NIGERIA 
Agrama, Hesham A; Department of Plant Pathology, NDSU & USDA-ARS, NSCL, Fargo, ND, 58105-5677, USA; 701-239-1345; 701-239-1369 
AgReliant Genetics; 2201 229th Place, Ames, IA, 50014, USA; 515-292-7010; 515-292-1957 
Agricultural Res. Int. -Library; Dr. Maria Uveges-Hornyak, P.O.B. 19, 2462 Martonvasar, HUNGARY 
Agroceres Imp Exp Ind Com; Biblioteca Central, AV. Dr. Vieira de Carvalho, 40-9o Andar, 01210-900 Sao Paulo - SP, BRAZIL; 00-55-11-222 8522; 00-55-11-223 1620 
Agronomy Library; Department of Agronomy, 2004 Throckmorton Hall, Kansas State University, Manhattan, KS, 66506, USA 
Aguayo, Moises; University of Missouri, 131 Agriculture Bldg, Columbia, MO, 65211, USA; magw7@mizzou.edu 
Aguiar-Perecin, Margarida; Dept Genetica - ESALQ, Universidade de S. Paulo, 13400-970 Piracicaba, SP, BRAZIL; 55 (0) 19 429 4125; 55 (0) 19 433 6706; 

mlrapere@carpa.ciagri.usp.br 
Ahern, Kevin; Cornell University, Boyce Thompson Institute, Tower Road, Ithaca, NY, 14853, USA; ka38@cornell.edu 
Ajayi, S Adesola; Fal-Institut fur, Pflanzenbau und Gruenlandwirtschaft, Budesalee 50, D-38116 Braunschweig, GERMANY; 49-531-596-634; 49-531-596-365; 

adesola.ajayi@fal.de 
Ajmone-Marsan, P.; Ist Sper Cereal, Via Stezzano 24, Milano, ITALY 
Akula, Anisha; 8520 University Green, Middleton, WI, 53562, USA; 608-821-3440; 608-836-9710 
Akula, Chakradhar; Univ Wisconsin, 1575 Linden Dr, Madison, WI, 53706, USA; 608-262-0600; 608-262-5217 
Akulova-Barlow, Zoya; Univ California, 111 Koshland Hall, Berkeley, CA, 94720, USA; 510-642-9782 
Al, Ronald; 2nd floor bioteknologibygget, P.O. Box 5040, As N-1432, NORWAY; (+47) 64 94 94 82/63; (+47) 64 94 14 65 
Albert, Patrice; University of Missouri, University Of Missouri, 117 Tucker Hall, Columbia, MO, 65211, USA; albertp@missouri.edu 
Albert R. Mann Library; Cornell University, Ithaca, NY, 14853, USA; (607)255-7955; (607)255-0318 
Albertsen, Marc; Pioneer HiBred Int. Inc., 7250 Nw 62Nd Ave, Po Box 552, Johnston, IA, 501310552, USA; 515-270-3648; 515-253-2149; marc.albertsen@pioneer.com 
Aldorfer, Micheal; Syngenta Seeds, 317 330Th St, Stanton, MN, 55018, USA; michael.aldorfer@syngenta.com 
Alexander, Danny; BASF Plant Sciences, 26 Davis Drive, Research Triangle Park, NC, 27709, USA; 919-541-2024 
Alexander, Debbie; Univ Oxford, Dept Plant Sci, South Parks Rd, Oxford OX1 3RB, UNITED KINGDOM 
Alfenito, Mark; 61 Avondale Ave, Redwood City, CA, 94062, USA; 650-368-1206 
Aljanabi, Salah; Mauritius Sugar Industry Research Inst, Reduit, MAURITIUS; 230-454-1971; pathology@msiri.intnet.mu 
Allard, Sharon; Agric & Agri-Food Canada, Bldg 21 CE Farm, 960 Carling Ave, Ottawa, ONT K1A 0C6, CANADA; 613-759-1551; 613-759-6566 
Alleman, Mary; Duquesne University, 600 Forbes Ave, Pittsburgh, PA, 15282, USA; 412-396-1660; 412-396-5907; alleman@duq.edu 
Allen, Edward; Monsanto Company, Monsanto, 700 Chesterfield Pkwy W - g3326, Chesterfield, MO, 63017, USA; 515-294-3277; 515-294-6669; ed.m.allen@monsanto.com 
Allen, Jim; University of Missouri, Dept of Biological Sciences, 314 Tucker Hall, Columbia, MO, 65211, USA; 573 884 2496; allenjo@missouri.edu 
Altendorf, Paul; Syngenta Seeds, 317 330Th Street, Stanton, MN, 550184308, USA; 507-663-7630; 507-645-7519; paul.altendorf@syngenta.com 
Altun, Cagla; Purdue University, 915 West State Street, West Lafayette, IN, 47907, USA; caltun@purdue.edu 
Alvarez-Mejia, Cesar; Cinvestav Campus Guanajuato, Laboratorio De Apomixis Cinvestav Campus Guanajuat, Carretera Irapuato Leon Km 9.6, Irapuato 36500, Mexico; +52 

4626239639; calvarez@ira.cinvestav.mx 
Alvarez-Venegas, Raul; Purdue Univ, Dept Biol Sci, West Lafayette, IN, 47907, USA; 765-494-2506; 765-496-1496 
Alvey, David; 237 Myrtle Drive, West Lafayette, IN, 47906, USA; 765-567-2115; 765-567-4046 
Alwala, Sreedhar; Dow Agrosciences, Mycogen SeedsDow Agrosciences, 1117 Recharge Road, York, NE, 68467, USA; salwala@dow.com 
Amano, Etsuo; Biol Resources Res & Dev Centre, Fukui Prefectural Univ, 88-1, Futaomote, Awara-cho, Sakai-gun, Fukui-ken, 910-41, JAPAN; 81-776-77-1443; 81-776-77-

1448 
Ambrose, Barbara; UCSD-Bio 0116, 9500 Gilman Dr, La Jolla, CA, 92093, USA; 619-534-2514; 619-534-7108 
Anami, Sylvester; Department of Biochemistry and Biotechnology, Kenyatta University, P.O. Box 43844, Nairobi, KENYA 
Ananiev, Evgueni; Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l Inc, 7300 NW 62nd Ave, PO Box 1004, Johnston, IA, 50131-1004, USA; 515-253-2477/5740; 515-270-3367; 

evgueni.ananiev@pioneer.com 
Anderson, John; Colorado State Univ, Biology Dept, Fort Collins, CO, 80523-1878, USA; 970-491-3348; 970-491-0649; janderso@lamar.colostate.edu 
Anderson, Lorinda; Colorado State Univ, Dept Biol, Fort Collins, CO, 80523-1878, USA; 970-491-6802; 970-491-6249; lorrie@lamar.colostate.edu 
Anderson, Richard; University of Toledo Biological Science Dept Mailstop 601 2801 W Bancroft St, Toledo, OH, 43606, USA; randers4@utnet.utoledo.edu 
Andorf, Carson; USDA  ARS, Iowa State University, 1027 Crop Genome Lab, Ames, IA, 50011, USA; 515-294-2019; carson.andorf@ars.usda.gov 
Andre Mbom, Yumsie; Rufosad Kumba Cameroon 156 C C C Kumba South West Province, West Africa, CAMEROON; xoadbi@yahoo.ie 
Applied Biosystems; Library - Bldg. 700, 850 Lincoln Cntr. Dr., Foster City, CA, 94404-1128, USA 
Arbuckle, John; Syngenta Seeds, Inc., 317 330th St, Stanton, MN, 55018, USA; 507-663-7690; 507-645-7519; john.arbuckle@syngenta.com 
Arbuckle, Shannon; 1520 St. Olaf Ave., Science Building, Rm 221, Northfield, MN, 55057, USA 
Area Director; Midwest Area, USDA-ARS, 1815 N. University, Peoria, IL, 61604, USA; 309-685-4011; 309-671-7228 
Armenia, Ann; Michigan State University, A247 Plant And Soil Sciences Building, East Lansing, MI, 48824, USA; 517-231-7627; armeniaa@msu.edu 
Armstrong, Charles; Monsanto, GG4C, 700 Chesterfield Parkway West, Saint Louis, MO, 63017-1732, USA; 636-737-7229; charles.l.armstrong@monsanto.com 
Arpat, Hacimurat; Ohio State University, OARDC, Dept of Agronomy, 1680 Madison Avenue, Wooster, OH, 44691-4096, USA; 330-263-2882; 330-263-3658 
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Arruda, Paulo; Instituto de Biologia, Universidade Estadual de Campinas, Cidade UniversitaL�ria, CP 6010, Campinas - SP 13083-875, BRAZIL; (192)398351; (192)394717; 
parruda@unicamp.br 

Arteaga-Vazquez, Mario; University of Arizona, Plant Sciences, 303 Forbes, Tucson, AZ, 85721, USA; marteaga@cals.arizona.edu 
Arthur, Lane; Life Cycle Information Management, Pioneer Hi-Bred Internat Inc, 7300 NW 62nd Ave, PO Box 1004, Johnston, IA, 50131-1004, USA; 

lane.arthur@pioneer.com 
Artim-Moore, Lori; Ciba-Ag Biotechn, PO Box 12257, Research Triangle Park, NC, 27709, USA 
Arumuganathan, Kathiravetpilla; Univ of Nebraska, Ctr for Biotech, N308, Lincoln, NE, 68588-0665, USA; 402-472-4197; 402-472-3139 
Ascenzi, Robert; BASF Plant Science, 26 Davis Drive, Rtp, NC, 27709, USA; robert.ascenzi@basf.com 
Assoc Gen Prod Mais; Route de Pau, 64121 Montardon Cedex, FRANCE 
Atanassov, A.; AgroBioInstitute, 8 Dragan Tzankov Blvd.,, BG-1164 Sofia , BULGARIA; 359.0721.2552; 359.721.4985 
Auger, Donald; South Dakota State University, Dept BioMicro Snp 251A, Brookings, SD, 57007, USA; 605-688-5624; donald_auger@sdstate.edu 
Aurand, Kelsey; Truman State University Magruder Hall 3064 , Kirksville, MO, 63501, USA 
Avramova, Zoya; Purdue Univ, Lilly Hall, West Lafayette, IN, 47907, USA; 317-434-9837; 317-496-1496 
Ayala-Osuna, Juan; Rua Dos Trabalhadores 906, 14870.000 Jaboticabal-SP, BRAZIL; 016-3220260; 016-3224275 
Aycock, Harold S; Cornnuts Genetic Research, P.O. Box 215, Greenfield, CA, 93927, USA; 831-674-3131; 831-674-5139; harold.aycock@kraft.com 
Ayers, John E; Dept Plant Pathology, 308 Buckhout Lab, Pennsylvania State Univ, University Park, PA, 16802, USA; 814-865-7776; 814-863-7217; jea@psu.edu 
Azanza, Fermin; Syngenta, Crop Genetic research, 12 Chemin de l'hobit, 31790 Saint-Sauveur, FRANCE; (33)5.62.79.98.09; (33)5.62.79.99.96; 

fermin.azanza@syngenta.com 
Bachman, Michael; Syngenta, 317 330th St, Stanton, MN, 55018-4308, USA; 507-645-7684; 507-645-7519 
Backlund, Jan; Quantitative Genetics Leader, Dow AgroSciences, 9330 Zionsville Road - 306C2831, Indianapolis, IN, 46268, USA; jebacklund@dow.com 
Bai, Fang; University of California at San Diego, 9500 Gilman Drive, La Jolla, CA, 920930116, USA; fangbai@ucsd.edu 
Bai, Ling; Boyce Thompson Institute, 133 Boyce Thompson Institute, Tower Road, Ithaca, NY, 14853, USA; lb226@cornell.edu 
Bai, Yongyan; Inst. of Plant Physiol., 300 Fengling Road, Shanghai 200032, CHINA 
Bailey-Serres, Julia; Botany & Plant Sciences, Batchelor Hall, Univ. Calif. Riverside, Riverside, CA, 92521, USA; 909-787-3738; 909-787-4437; serres@ucrac1.ucr.edu 
Baker, Barbara; USDA, Plant Gene Expression Center, 800 Buchanan Street, Albany, CA, 94710, USA; 510-559-5912; 510-559-5678; bbaker@garnet.berkeley.edu 
Baker, R. Frank; Pennsylvania State University, 208 Mueller, University Park, PA, 16801, USA; 510-642-7948; 510-642-4995; rfb11@psu.edu 
Balint-Kurti, Peter; USDAARS NC State University, 3418 Gardner Hall, Dept. of Plant Pathology, Raleigh, NC, 276957616, USA; (919) 515-3516; peter_balintkurti@ncsu.edu 
Ball, James; Dekalb Genetics, 62 Maritime Dr, Mystic, CT, 06355, USA; 860-572-5274; 860-572-5282 
Ball, Pamela; Dekalb Genetics, 62 Maritime Dr, Mystic, CT, 06355, USA; 860-572-5265; 860-572-5282 
Banerjee, Partha; Scientist-Corn Breeding, Hytech Seed India Pvt. Ltd., International Crop Research Institute for the Semi-Arid Tropics, Patancheru, Hyderabad  502 324, 

502324, INDIA; +91 984910026; parthabanerjee@aol.in 
Banziger, Marianne; CIMMYT, Lisboa 27, Apdo Postal 6-641, Mexico City 06600, DF, MEXICO; ++263(4)369120; ++263(4)301327; m.banziger@cgiar.org 
Barazesh, Solmaz; Pennsylvania State University, 208 Mueller Ave, University Park, PA, 16802, USA; sxb944@psu.edu 
Barbazuk, Brad; Danforth Center, 975 N. Warson Rd, St. Louis, MO, 63132, USA; 314-587-1278; 314-587-1378; bbarbazuk@danforthcenter.org 
Barber, Wesley; University of Illinois UrbanaChampaign, 1201 W Gregory Drive, Room 289, Urbana, IL, 61801, USA; barber4@illinois.edu 
Barbour, Eric; Pioneer Hi-Bred Internat., Inc., 7300 NW 62nd Ave., PO Box 1004, Johnston, IA, 50131-1004, USA 
Barkan, Alice; University of Oregon, Institute of Molecular Biology - 297 Klamath Hall, University Of Oregon, Eugene, OR, 97403, USA; 541-346-5145; 541-346-5891; 

abarkan@molbio.uoregon.edu 
Barker, Tom; Pioneer Hi-Bred Intl, 7300 NW 62nd Ave, PO Box 1004, Johnston, IA, 50131, USA; 515-270-4312; 515-270-4312; thomas.barker@pioneer.com 
Barrett, Brent; Washington State Univ, 201 Johnson Hall, Crop & Soil Sci, Pullman, WA, 99164, USA; 509-335-4838; 509-335-8674 
Barros, MEC; PO Box 395, Pretoria, 0001, SOUTH AFRICA; 27-12-841-3221 
Barry, Gerard; Monsanto, 800 N Lindbergh Blvd, Saint Louis, MO, 63167, USA; 314-694-5566; 314-694-1671 
Bar-Zur, Avri; Moshava, P.O. Box 32, Yokneam 20600, ISRAEL; 972-4-989-4026; 972-4-985-3291 
Bashir, Rabia; Syngenta Seeds, Inc., Molecular Marker, 317 330th Street, Stanton, MN, 55018, USA; rabia.bashir@syngenta.com 
Baskin, Tobias; 109 Tucker Hall, Div. Biol. Sci., University of Missouri, Columbia, MO, 65211, USA; 573-882-0173 
Bass, Hank (Henry); Florida State University, 911 Blackwood Ave, Tallahassee, FL, 32303, USA; 850-644-9711; 850-644-0481; bass@bio.fsu.edu 
Basso, Barbara; Centro Studi Biol Cell Molec Piante, CNR / Dipartimento di Biologia, Univ di Milano, Via Celoria, 26, Milano 20133, ITALY; 39-02-26604393; 39-02-

26604399; barbara.basso@unimi.it 
Basu, Sutirtha; Pioneer Hibred International Inc. 7200 NW 62nd Avenue , Johsnton, IA, 50131, USA; (515) 334-3543; sutirtha.basu@pioneer.com 
Baszczynski, C. L.; Pioneer Hi-Bred International, Inc., 7250 N.W. 62nd Avenue, P.O. Box 552, Johnston, IA, 50131-0552, USA; (515)270-3693; (515)334-4729; 

chris.baszczynski@pioneer.com 
Bate, Nic; 7250 NW 62nd Ave, PO Box 552, Johnston, IA, 50131, USA; 515-270-5991 
Bates, Lynn; Alteca Ltd., 731 McCall Road, Manhattan, KS, 66502, USA; 913-537-9773; 913-537-1800 
Bates, Nic; Pioneer Hi-Bred Internatl, 7250 NW 62nd Ave, PO Box 552, Johnston, IA, 50131, USA; 515-270-5991; 515-334-4778 
Batley, Jacqueline; Agriculture Victoria, Plant Biotechn Centre, La Trobe University, Bundoora, Victoria 3086, AUSTRALIA; +61 (0) 3 94795633; +61 (0) 3 94793618 
Baucom, Regina; University of Georgia, Genetics Department, Davison Life Sciences Bldg, Athens, GA, 30602, USA; gbaucom@uga.edu 
Bauer, Matthew; Univ Missouri, 117 Tucker Hall, Columbia, MO, 65211, USA; 573-882-9228 
Bauer, Petra; Dept. Biosciences - Plant Biology, Campus A2.4, Saarland University, Saarbruecken, D-66123, Germany; +49 681 302 58160; p.bauer@mx.uni-saarland.de 
Baumgarten, Andrew; Univ Minnesota, 220 Biosciences Ctr, 1445 Gortner Ave, Saint Paul, MN, 55108, USA; 612-624-8786 
Baxter, Ivan; Purdue University, 509 Central Ave, Lafayette, IN, 47905, USA; ibaxter@purdue.edu 
Bayram, Mustafa; Washington State Univ, 201 Johnson Hall, Crop & Soil Sci, Pullman, WA, 99164, USA; 509-335-4838 
Baysdorfer, Chris; Biological Sciences, California State U, Hayward, CA, 94542, USA; 510-885-3459; 510-888-4747 
Beach, Larry; USAIDEGATESPIRB, UsaidEgatEspIrb Ronald Reagan Bldg Rm 3 834, 1300 Pennsylvania Avenue Nw, Washington, DC, 205233800, USA; 515-270-3798; 

515-270-3367; lbeach@usaid.gov 
Beavis, Bill; 1208 Agronomy, Dept Agronomy, Iowa State University, Ame, IA, 50011-1010 , USA; 515-294-7301; wdbeavis@iastate.edu 
Becker, Anthony; Univ Illinois, Department of Molecular & Integrative Physiology, Burrill Hall, 407 S. Goodwin Avenue, Urbana, IL, 61801, USA; (217) 333-1734; 

aebecker@uiuc.edu 
Beckert, M.; INRA Station D'Amelioration des Plantes, 63039 Clermont Ferrand, FRANCE; (33)73 624319; (33)73 624453; beckert@clermont.inra.fr 
Beckett, Jack; 607 Longfellow Lane, Columbia, MO, 65203-1630, USA; 573-445-3472; 573-884-7850 
Beckham, Kate; Florida State University, Biology Unit I, Chieftan Way, Tallahassee, FL, 32306, USA; kdb05e@fsu.edu 
Becraft, Philip; Iowa State University, Gdcb Dept., 2116 Molec. Biol. Bldg., Ames, IA, 50011, USA; 515-294-2903; 515-294-6755; becraft@iastate.edu 
Bedinger, Patricia; Biology Dept, Colorado State Univ., Fort Collins, CO, 80523-1878, USA; 970-491-2879; 970-491-0649; bedinger@lamar.colostate.edu 
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Beeghly, Hobart; The J.C. Robinson Seed Co., 100 J.C. Robinson Blvd, PO Box A, Waterloo, NE, 68069, USA 
Beijing Book Co. Inc.; Periodical Department - 12 COPIES, Sub. No. 660B0090, 701 E. Linden Ave., Linden, NJ, 07036-2495, USA; (908)862-0909; (908)862-4201 
Belanger, Faith; Dept of Crop Science, Cook College, Lipman Hall, Rutgers University, New Brunswick, NJ, 08816, USA; 908-932-8165; belanger@aesop.rutgers.edu 
Belcher, Araby; Plant Pathology NCSU, Campus Box 7616, 3419 Gardner Hall, Raleigh, NC, 276957616, USA; arbelche@ncsu.edu 
Belele, Christiane; Univ Arizona, 303 Forbes Bldg, Tucson, AZ, 85719, USA; 520-621-8964; 520-621-7186 
Bell, Duane; 304 Pearl St., Blissfield, MI, 49228, USA; (517)486-3520; (517)486-2631 
Bellendir, Stephanie; University of Illinois, Urbana-Champaign NSRC 325 1101 W Peabody Dr, Urbana, IL, 61801, USA; bellendi@uiuc.edu 
Benedum Library; Salem-Teikyo University, Salem, WV, 26436-0520, USA 
Benfey, Philip; New York Univ, 1009 Main Bldg, 100 Wash Sq E, Dept Biol, New York, NY, 10003, USA; 212-998-3961; 212-995-4204 
Benito, Maria-Ines; The Institute for Genomic Research, 9712 Medical Center Dr, Rockville, MD, 20850, USA; 301-610-5963; 301-838-0208 
Benner, Michael; Science and Technology Center, Rider University, 2083 Lawrenceville Rd, Lawrenceville, NJ, 08648-3099, USA; 609-896-5097; 609-895-5782 
Bennett, Michael; Jodrell Laboratory, Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 3AB, UNITED KINGDOM; 44-1181-332-5000; 44-1181-332-5310; 

m.bennett@rbgkew.org.uk 
Bennetzen, Jeff; University of Georgia, 1041 Arizona Bend, Bogart, GA, 30622, USA; 706-542-3910; maize@uga.edu 
Bensen, Robert; Syngenta Seeds, 317 330th St, Stanton, MN, 55018, USA; 515-270-3645; 515-253-2149; robert.bensen@syngenta.com 
Benson, Dirk; Biogemma, 4640 East State Road 32, Lebanon, IN, 46052, USA; 765-482-9833; 765-482-9448; dirk.benson@biogemma.com 
Benson, Jacqueline; Cornell University, 87 Uptown Road, Apt C206, Ithaca, NY, 14850, USA; jmb565@cornell.edu 
Benzion, Gary; 303 W. Lanvale St., Baltimore, MD, 21217, USA; 703-308-1119; benzion@uspto.gov 
Bercury, Scott; Univ Massachusetts, Dept Biol, Amherst, MA, 01003, USA; 413-545-9622; 413-545-3243 
Berger, Dave; ARS-Roodeplaat, Veg & Ornamental Plant Inst, Private Bag X293, Pretoria 0001, SOUTH AFRICA 
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Bergstrom, Dean E.; Biological Sciences, 101 Tucker Hall, University of Missouri, Columbia, MO, 65211-7020, USA; 573-882-1168 
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